

No. 01-1806

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES E. RYAN, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS,
Petitioner,

v.

TELEMARKETING ASSOCIATES, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Illinois**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF FREE SPEECH
DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, INC.,
CONSERVATIVE LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATION FUND, AMERICAN TARGET
ADVERTISING, INC., EBERLE COMMUNICATIONS
GROUP, INC., GUN OWNERS FOUNDATION,
ENGLISH FIRST, LINCOLN INSTITUTE FOR
RESEARCH AND EDUCATION, AND CITIZENS
UNITED FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK WEINBERG
WEINBERG & JACOBS
One Central Plaza
Suite 1200
11300 Rockville Pike
Rockville, MD 20852
(301) 468-5500

**Counsel of Record
Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JOHN S. MILES
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
Suite 1070
8180 Greensboro Drive
McLean, VA 22102
(703) 356-5070

January 23, 2003

(Counsel continued on inside front cover)

FOR AMERICAN TARGET ADVERTISING, INC.:

MARK FITZGIBBONS
AMERICAN TARGET ADVERTISING, INC.
Suite 400
9625 Surveyor Court
Manassas, VA 20110-4408
(703) 392-7676

FOR CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION:
MICHAEL BOOS
CITIZENS UNITED FOUNDATION
Suite 210
109 Carpenter Drive
Sterling, VA 20164
(703) 464-8572

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
 ARGUMENT	
I. The Attorney General’s Complaint, as Authoritatively Construed by the Illinois Supreme Court, Is Designed to Impose a Constitutionally Impermissible Percentage- based Limitation on the Contract Terms of Professional Fundraisers and Their Charitable Clients	8
II. The Complaint, as Authoritatively Construed by the Illinois Supreme Court, Rests upon a Constitutionally Impermissible Premise Which Has Been Consistently Rejected by this Court	13
A. Jurisdiction over the Making of False Statements of Fact in the Marketplace of Ideas Protected by the First Amendment Must Rest upon a Sustainable Basis Other than Regulating Protected Speech	14
B. The Standards Governing False Statements with Respect to Commercial Speech do not Apply to Statements with Respect to Charitable Solicitations	19

	<u>Page</u>
III. Even as it Is Characterized by the Attorney General, the Complaint Asserts Unconstitutionally Impermissible Jurisdiction over the Freedoms of Speech, Press, and Association	23
A. The Complaint Rests upon a Claim of State Power that Violates the Freedoms of Speech and of the Press	25
B. The Complaint Rests upon a Claim of State Power that Violates the Freedom of Association	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	2, <i>passim</i>
Amendemnt XIV	3
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Abrams v. United States</u> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	18
<u>Breard v. Alexandria</u> , 341 U.S. 622 (1951)	20
<u>Cantwell v. Connecticut</u> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	16, 17
<u>Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.</u> , 333 U.S. 178 (1948)	20
<u>FEC v. National Conservative Political Action Committee</u> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	28, 29
<u>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</u> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	13, 17
<u>Hague v. CIO</u> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939)	30
<u>Hustler Magazine v. Falwell</u> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	18
<u>People ex rel. Ryan v. The World Church of Creation</u> , 760 N.E.2d 953 (Ill. 2001)	12
<u>Martin v. City of Struthers</u> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	18, 20, 30
<u>Meyer v. Grant</u> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988)	27
<u>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</u> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	27
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	24
<u>Near v. Minnesota</u> , 283 U.S. 697 (1931)	28
<u>Reitman v. Mulkey</u> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	9, 10, 13
<u>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</u> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	13, <i>passim</i>
<u>Secretary of State v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</u> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984)	6, <i>passim</i>
<u>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle Ranche Co.</u> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888)	19
	 <u>Page</u>

Thompson v. Western States Medical Center, 535
U.S. ____, 152 L.Ed.2d 563 (2002) 21, 22
Valentine v. Chrestensen, 316 U.S. 52 (1942) 20
Village of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better
Environment, 444 U.S. 620 (1980) 6, *passim*
Virginia Pharmacy Bd. v. Virginia Citizens
Consumer Council, Inc., 425 U.S. 748 (1976) . 13, 18, 19

MISCELLANEOUS

Citizens for Jim Ryan D-2 Semi-Annual Report,
1/1/2002 thru 6/30/2003 16
